


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 481 

(BY MR. PARRISH) 

[Passed March 7, 1935; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article sixteen, chapter 

eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, relating to Potomac State School. 

Be it enactecl by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section one, article sixteen, chapter eighteen, of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be 

amended and reenacted to read as follows : 

Section 1. 'fhe Potomac State School heretofore established 

2 and located at Keyser, in Mineral county, shall be continued 

3 and shall be known as the '' Potomac State School of West 

4 Virginia University". The educational affairs of the college 

5 shall be under the control, supervision and management of the 

6 board of governors of the West Virginia University who shall 

7 have full authority to employ all officers, teachers and other 
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8 employees and fix their yearly or monthly salaries, as pro-

9 vided in section one, article eleven, chapter eighteen of the 

10 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

11 and its financial and business affairs shall be under the charge 

12 and control of the state board of control, as provided in section 

13 one, article eleven, chapter eighteen of said code. The college 

14 shall offer instructions in such subjects as the board of gov-

15 ernors may direct. 'l'he board of governors shall have authority 

16 to extend all instructional facilities and resources of West Vir-

17 ginia University for use from time to time within said Potomac 

18 State School. 

19 This act shall become effective July first, one thousand nine 

20 hundred thirty-five, and all moneys heretofore appropriated 

21 for the use and benefit of Potomac State School for the fiscal 

22 year of one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, one thousand 

23 nine hundred thirty-six shall be for the use and benefit of 

24 Potomac State School of West Virginia University. 

25 All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby 

26 repealed. 






